

NO. 06-50812

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND BOYD L. RICHIE,
in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TINA J. BENKISER,
in her capacity as Chairwoman of the Republican Party of Texas,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Chad W. Dunn
General Counsel
Texas Democratic Party
4201 FM 1960 West
Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77068
Telephone: (281) 580-6310

Martin J. Siegel
Mikal C. Watts
Watts Law Firm, LLP
The Esperson Buildings
815 Walker St.
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 225-0500

Counsel for Appellee

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND BOYD L. RICHIE,
in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TINA J. BENKISER,
in her capacity as Chairwoman of the Republican Party of Texas,
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. DeLay's Decision to Terminate His Candidacy
 and RPT's Plan to Declare Him Ineligible 5

 B. Benkiser's Declaration of DeLay's Ineligibility 8

 C. Harm to TDP..... 12

 D. The District Court's Decision 14

 E. Events Following Trial.. 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The District Court Correctly Held That TDP
 Has Standing..20

 A. Standard of Review 20

B.	The District Court’s Decision on Standing Is Correct.....	21
1.	Disadvantaging TDP’s Electoral Efforts Constitutes a Cognizable Injury	21
2.	The Texas Election Code Presumes Harm to TDP	28
3.	Associational Standing.....	30
II.	The District Court Correctly Held That Replacing DeLay Would Violate the Constitution	32
A.	The Qualifications Clause Precludes Finding DeLay Ineligible Until Election Day	32
1.	History and Judicial Interpretation of the Qualifications Clause	32
2.	Replacing DeLay Would Violate the Qualifications Clause	38
B.	Benkiser’s Exclusion of DeLay Is Not Permissible Under the Elections Clause	42
1.	Excluding Candidates Based on Pre-Election Residency Is Not a Permissible Regulation of the “Manner” of Elections.	43
2.	The State Interests Posited by RPT Do Not Constitutionally Justify Benkiser’s Actions	47
III.	Benkiser’s Actions Also Violate Texas State Law	54

IV. The District Court Properly Granted TDP's Request for an Injunction.....	56
CONCLUSION.....**.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)**	29, 31, 50
<i>Bachur v. Democratic Nat ’l Party</i> , 666 F. Supp. 763 (D. Md. 1987)	32
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	25, 31
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert denied</i> , 543 U.S. 8 17 (2004).....	46, 47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	28, 30
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006)	35
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 973 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cookv. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	43, 44
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <i>aff’d in part and rev ’d in part on other grounds</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	24, 27
<i>Dillon v. Fiorina</i> , 340 F. Supp. 729 (D.N.M. 1972)	37
<i>Exon v. Tieman</i> , 279 F. Supp. 609 (D. Neb. 1968)	37

<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	24
<i>Hirschfeld v. Spanakos</i> , 104 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997)	** 25
<i>In re Francis</i> , 186 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 14 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. App. – Waco 2000).49, 50, 56
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F.Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	37
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1 st Cir. 1973)	31
<i>Nixon v. Slagle</i> , 885 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1994)	42
<i>Northampton Cty Democratic Party v. Hanover Township</i> , 2004 WL 887386 (E.D. Penn. 2004).....	32
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5 th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Pelts & Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , 365 F.3d 423 (5 th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 1058 (2005).....	20
<i>Printz v. US.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	* 35
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	40
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	30-3 1
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 103 1 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	43, 44

Smith v. Boyle, 959 F. Supp. 982 (C.D. Ill. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 144 F.3d 1060 (7 th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7 th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans</i> , 446 P.2d 445 (N.M. 1968)	37
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solorio v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)40
<i>Sundry Electors v. Key</i> , case XXVIII, 10 th Cong., Cl. & H. El. Cas. 224 (1808)	40
<i>Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	43, 52
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>US. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	58
<i>U.S. v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>US. v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)40
<i>Went-worth v. Meyer</i> , 839 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. 1992)	* 47, 53, 58
<i>Women's Medical Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)	41
<i>Statutes and Rules:</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 901 l(b)(l)	24
TEX. ELECT. CODE § 141.001	49
TEX. ELECT. CODE § 145.003	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELECT. CODE § 145.005	51.

TEX. ELECT. CODE § 145.036	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELECT. CODE § 201.028	51
TEX. ELECT. CODE § 204.021	51
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)(2)	4
<i>Miscellaneous.</i>	
U.S. CONST. , art. I, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. , art. I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. , art. I, § 5	51
Mike Allen & Hilary Hylton, <i>DeLay Redux?</i> , TIME MAGAZINE , July 17, 2006 at 11, 2006 WLNR 11839372	* 17
VI <i>Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> , § 174	40
Bob Dunn, <i>Raia Elected to GOP Committee Charged with Replacing Tom DeLay</i> , FORT BEND Now , July 5, 2006, at http://www.fortbendnow.com /news/1 4 15/terese-raia-elected-togopcommittee-charged-with-finding-delay-replacement	17
<i>The Founders Constitution</i> (Philip P. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	34, 35, 46
Kristen Mack, <i>County GOP Picks Representative for Dist. 22 Panel</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE , June 30, 2006, at B-4	17
R.G. Ratcliffe & Kristen Mack, <i>A Catch-22 in District 22</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE , July 7, 2006, at A-6	10

<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	33,	34, 40
United Press International, <i>DeLay May Run After All</i> , July 8, 2006, at http://www.upi.com/NewsTrack/view.php?StoryID=20060708-0735498004r)		17
